CHAPTER 527—S. F. No. 896

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing any duly established library board of any city of the first class having a population of 450,000, or more, and operating under a home rule charter pursuant to Section 36, Article 4, of the state constitution, to levy an annual tax in addition to any tax authorized by law or charter of such city, of not exceeding one mill on all real estate within such city.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minneapolis; establishment of library board. The duly established Library Board of any city of the first class having a population of 450,000, or more, and operating under a home rule charter pursuant to Section 36, Article 4, of the State Constitution, is hereby authorized and empowered to levy annually on all real property within such city a tax not exceeding one mill on each dollar of the full and true value thereof, in addition to any tax heretofore authorized by law or the charter of said city. For the purpose of determining such tax limitations property under Class 3b and Class 3c, of Section 273.13, Minnesota Statutes 1945, may be computed at 33 1/3 per cent and 40 per cent, respectively, of the full and true value of such real property.
- Sec. 2. Effective until June 30, 1951; submission to voters. Subdivision 1. This act shall be effective only until June 30, 1951, except as hereinafter provided in Subdivision 2 and the increases shall be effective only in those cities in which the library board shall approve the increase by a three-fourths vote of all the members of such library board.
- Subd. 2. There shall be submitted to the voters of any city wherein the library board makes increases in accordance with Section 2, Subdivision 1, at the time of the state general election in November, 1950, a green ballot, designated as "Referendum Ballot." Such ballot shall be submitted by the council or governing body of such city, and shall propound the following proposition:

"Shall the increase in your taxes of one mill, for library purposes, put into effect by the action of the library board pursuant to the Laws 1949, be continued after June 30, 1951?"

Yes

No

If more than 50% of the voters, voting on the proposition, vote in the affirmative, such increase shall continue after June 30,1951.

Approved April 20, 1949.

CHAPTER 528—S. F. No. 1017

An act relating to the certificate of the city comptroller of certain cities on deeds; repealing Laws 1895, Chapter 8, Section 285.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1895, Chapter 8, Section 285, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1949.

CHAPTER 529—S. F. No. 1018 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county board or the governing body of any municipality, excepting cities of the first class, to appropriate money for the promotion of the Minnesota Centennial.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County appropriation for centennial purposes. The county board or the governing body of any municipality, excepting in cities of the first class, is hereby authorized to ap-